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does n_ot repeal rules adopted under tIi_a1t subdivision. 

Presented to the governor April 14, 2003 

Signed by the governor April 14, 2003, 4:45 p.m. 

CHAPTER 15—S.F.N0. 790 
An act relating to human services; recodifjiing and reorganizing the background study 

provisions in the Human Services Licensing Act; making conforming changes; amending 
Minnesota Statutes. 2002, sections 245A.04, subdivisions 1, 3, 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 3e, 3f; 245A.041; 
proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 245C. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

BACKGROUND STUDIES 

Section 1. [245C.01] TITLE. 
This chapter E E cited as t_l_1_e 

“Department _o_f Human Services Background 
§t_ud_ie§ é<.=£-’.’ 

Sec. 2. [245C.02] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision SCOPE. The definitions section apply t_o chapter. 

Subd. 2. ACCESS TO PERSONS SERVED BY A PROGRAM. “Access to 
persons served by a program” means physical access to persons receiving services 5} 
the persons’ per§)r—1aI property without continuous, dEect supervision, as defined E 
madivision §_. 

“ — 
Subd. 3. ANNUAL OR ANNUALLY. “Annual” or “annually” has the meaning 

given sec—tion 245A.02, subdivision 
_ %- 

Subd. 4. APPLICANT. “Applicant” has the meaning given in section 245A.02, 
subdivision? 

—_ _— - 
Subd. 5. BACKGROUND STUDY. “Background study” means the review of 

recorfianducted by the commissioner to determine whether a subject isdisqualificg 
from direct contactwifipersons served IS; a program and, where specifiallly provided 
in statutes, whether—a_s—ubject is disqualified from havin—g_access to persons served by 
a_program. 

I T — _ 
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Subd. CHILD. “Child” lg E meaning given section 245A.02, subdivision 
4. 

Subd. 7. COMMISSIONER. “Commissioner” has the meaning given in section 
245A.()T,s1fiadiv1sion _5_. 

‘“ “ ‘ 
Subd. 8. CONTINUOUS, DIRECT SUPERVISION. “Continuous, direct su- 

pervision” means an individual is within sight or hearing of the program's suEr7isiTg 
individual to the efint that the p_rogram’s supeaising indi—\/icfial is capable at all times 
o_f intervenE1g_t_o prote(Tm_e—health £1 safety o_f E persons served Q igrfograni. 

Subd. CONTRACTOR. “Contractor” means any individual, regardless o_f 

employer, who providing program services E hire under the control 9f the provider. 
Subd. COUNTY AGENCY. “County agency” has t_h3 meaning given 

section 245A.O2, subdivision 

Subd. DIRECT CONTACT. “Direct contact” means providing face—to-face 
care, training, supervision, counseling, consultation, E medication assistance to 
persons served b_y tlfi program. 

Subd. LICENSE. “License” hzg th_e meaning given section 245A.O2, 
subdivision 

Subd. LICENSE HOLDER. “License holder” E the meaning given 
section 245A.O2, subdivision 

Subd. PERSON. “Person” means a child as defined subdivision g E an 
adult as defined section 245A.02, subdivision 

Subd. 15. REASONABLE CAUSE. “Reasonable cause” means information or 
circumstances exist which provide the commissioner with articulable suspicion tha 
further pertinent information may egist concerning a s1TJ'ect. The commissionerris 
reasonable cause when, but noTi1‘niE<_i_to, the commissioner hasgeived a report frbrn 
the subject, the license hHde—r,or a third_pEy indicating thafihe subjecthas a history 
fit would cfifiualify the indivijd-u—a1?th—at-1—nay pose a rE€tcTt_he health—o_r gafety of 

Subd. RECURRING MALTREATMENT. “Recurring maltreatment” means 
more than E incident o_f maltreatment E which there a preponderance o_f evidence E the maltreatment occurred Ed that E subject E responsible _f_or E maltreat- 
ment. 

Subd. REGISTRANT. “Registrant” means a_n individual L110 operates a 
supplemental nursing services agency an_d who registers tlg agency with E co1mnis— 
sioner E” health under section 144A.71, subdivision 

Subd. 18. SERIOUS MALTREATMENT. (a) “Serious maltreatment” means 
sexual abuse,—maltreatment resulting in death, maltreatment resulting in serious injury 
which reasonably requires the care of Zphysician whether or not the cag of a physician 
wfi sought, o_r abuse resuflgjsi-eri_ous injury. 

———— —_ 
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(b) For purposes Q” this definition, “care 9i‘ 3 physician” is treatment receivedE 
ordered by a physician but does not include diagnostic testing, assessment, g 
observation. 

(c) For purposes of this definition, “abuse resulting in serious injury” means: 
b1uise—'s, lfias, skin laceratfi, or tissue damage; fractures;_dislocations; evidence of 
internal injuriegfiad injuries fith loss of consciousness; extensive second-degree 6; 
third-degree burrfiid other bErr1s~1§r—-which complications are present; extensive 
second-degree or thirfidegree frostbitT1nd other frostbite for wfih complications are 
present; irreverfible mobility or avulsib-r-1‘of teeth; injurie? to the eyes; ingestion_oI' 
foreign substances gig 0bjectst—h_a1t a_r<a harrn_ful; near drowning; a_T_c_l l_1e_21t exhaustion Er 
sunstroke. 

Subd. SUBJECT OFA BACKGROUND STUDY. “Subject o_f a background 
study” means an individual _o_r_1 whom a background study required or completed. 

Sec. 3. [245C.03] BACKGROUND STUDY; INDIVIDUALS TO BE STUD- 
IED. 

Subdivision LICENSED PROGRAMS. The commissioner shall conduct a 
background study 9n_: 

Q th_e applicant; 
Q Q individual E E afld over living tl1_e household where t_hE licensed 

program E provided; 
_(_3_) current employees or contractors o_f tl1_e applicant who have direct contact 

with persons served lg E facility, agency, pr program; 
£3 volunteers g student volunteers who have direct contact with persons 

served by th_e program to provide program services th_e contact n_ot under me 
continuous, direct supervision by E individual listed clause Q o_r 
Q gm individual a_g_e te_n to lg living th_e household where tile licensed services 

yvi_ll E provided when th_e commissioner has reasonable cause; £1 
Q an individual who, without providing direct contact services at a licensed 

program, may have unsupervised access to children or vulnerable adults receiving 
services from 2_1 program licensed t_o provide: 

(i) family child care for children; 

_(i_i2 foster care tor children th_e provider’s own home; or 
(iii) foster care or day care services for adults in the provider’s own home. 

The commissioner must have reasonable cause to study an individual under this clause. 
Subd. PERSONAL CARE PROVIDER ORGANIZATIONS. fie commis- 

sioner shall conduct background studies 92 31}! individual required under section 
256B.O627 t_o have a background study completed under chapter. 
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Subd. SUPPLEMENTAL NURSING SERVICES AGENCIES. fie com- 
missioner shall conduct a_ll background studies required under chapter E initiated 
b_y supplemental nursing services agencies registered under section l44A.71, subdivi- 
sion 1. 

Subd. 4. PERSONNEL AGENCIES; EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS; PRO- 
FESSfi\J-A_L SERVICES AGENCIES. The commissioner also may conduct studies 
on individuals specified in subdivision 1, clauses (3) and (4), when the studies are 
in-itiated 

_ _ — 1 __ 5*‘ — — 
(_l) personnel pool agencies; 

Q temporary personnel agencies; 
Q educational programs that train individuals b_y_ providing direct contact 

services in licensed programs; and 

Q professional services agencies that Ere n_ot licensed and which contract with 
licensed programs t_o provide direct contact services o_r individuals who provide direct 
contact services. 

Sec. 4“. [245C.04] WHEN BACKGROUND STUDY MUST OCCUR. 
Subdivision LICENSED PROGRAMS. Q ‘IE commissioner shall conduct 

a background study _o_f E individual required t_o be studied under section 245C.03, 
subdivision L a_t least upon application fin‘ initial license E gfl license types. 

(ll) E commissioner shall conduct a background study o_f a_n individual required 
to be studied under section 245C.03, subdivision _1_, at reapplication E 2_1 licenseE 
family child care, child foster care, a_nd_ adult foster care. 

§c_) The commissioner n_ot required t_o conduct a study pf Q individual a_tE 
time pf reapplication fir a license E individual’s background study was completed 
by the commissioner o_f human services gar Q adult foster care license holder tl1_21_t 
also: 

(1) registered under chapter 144D; or 

(_2_) licensed t_g provide home ail community-based services 33 people with 
disabilities a_t the foster care location 31 the license holder does n_ot: reside E foster 
care residence; and 

Q me following conditions E met: 
(_i2 a study pf E12 individual v_v§ conducted either at E time o_f initial licensure E when the individual became affiliated with th_e license holder; 
@ E individual E been continuously affiliated with th_e license holder since the 

last study was conducted; and 

th_e las_t study of t_lE individual E conducted Q E after October L 1995. 
Q Applicants Er licensure, license holders, and other entities as provided 

chapter must submit completed background study forms t_o th_e commissioner before 
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individuals specified section 245C.03, subdivision L begin positions allowing direct 
contact any licensed program. 

(e) For purposes o_f section, a physician licensed under chapter _M_7 
considered to be continuously afliliated upon die license holder’s receipt from the 
commissioner o_f health Q human services pf fie physician’s background study results. 

Subd. 2. OTHER STATE AGENCIES. Applicants and license holders under the 
jurisdiction_of other state agencies who are required in-other statutory sections—E 
initiate back-g_round sfiss under tliis—chapter must s$mit completed backgrourfi 
study forms to the commissioner before the background study subject begins a 
position al1ovHng_direct contact in the licensed program or, where applicable, prior to 
139.12% E‘L1">’e_¢‘- 

_ _ _ T 
Subd. 3. PERSONAL CARE PROVIDER ORGANIZATIONS. gal The 

commissioneg shall conduct a background study of an individual required to be SME 
under section 2473.03, subdivision 2, at least upon—application for initif eFro1lment 
Eider section 256B.0627. 

_ — nfiq - 
(b) Organizations required to initiate background studies under section 256B .0627 

for individuals described in sectim 24SC.03, subdivision 2, must submit a completed 
lT1ckground study form to—t_he commissioner before those individuals begih a position 
allowing direct Com wilfiaersons served by EIE organization. W 

Subd. 4. SUPPLEMENTAL NURSING SERVICES AGENCIES. (a) The 
commission§ shall conduct a background study p_f E individual required tg begucfd 
under section 245C.O3, subdivision g at least upon application E registration under 
section 144A.71, subdivision 

Q Each supplemental nursing services agency must initiate background studies 
before 53 individual begins :1 position allowing direct contact with persons served b_y 
the agency and annually thereafter. 

Subd. PERSONNEL AGENCIES; EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS; PRO- FESSTAL SERVICES AGENCIES. Agencies, programs, and individuals who 
initiate background studies under section 245C.03, subdivision 4, must initiate—tE 
studies annually. 

_ _' 

Sec. 5. [245C.05] BACKGROUND STUDY; INFORMATION AND DATA 
PROVIDED TO COMMISSIONER. 

Subdivision INDIVIDUAL STUDIED. 'I‘_h_e individual fig th_e subject of 
the background study must provide th_e applicant, license holder, o_r other entity under 
section 245C.04 sufficient information t_o ensure an accurate study, including: 

£1_) % individual’s first, middle, and last name an_d a_ll other names by which die 
individual lrfi been known; 

9 home address, city, county, E state o_f residence Ear % past live years; 
(1) code; 
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Q :29 
(5) date of birth; and 

(_6) driver’s license number or state identification number. 

Subd. 2. APPLICANT, LICENSE HOLDER, OR OTHER ENTITY. The 
applicant, license holder, or other entity under section 245C.04 shall providem 
information collected undensubdivision 1 about an individual who is the subject ofE 
background study E forms prescribed Ey t_lE ccgnmissioner. : — — —— 

Subd. 3. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FROM INDIVIDUAL STUDIED. 
The commissioner may request additional information of the individual, such as the 
Flividuafs social s.eTurity number or race. The individFa1_is_ not requiredfipfdvfi 
this information t_o th_e commissione—r._ 

1 _ — — 
Subd. ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION. FE background studies conducted 

b_y the department pf human services, fie commissioner shall implement a systemQ 
the electronic transmission of: 

Q background study information t_o E commissioner;E 
Q background study results t_o t_lE license holder. 
Subd. FINGERPRINTS. Q When th_e commissioner E reasonable cause 9 

believe that further pertinent information may exist E th_e subject o_f E background 
study, fisubject shall provide th_e commissioner with a s_et of classifiable fingerprints 
obtained from E authorized law enforcement agency. 

£b_) E purposes pf requiring fingerprints, th_e commissioner g reasonable cause 
when, l_3u_t not limited 3 Q3 

(1) information from E bureau g criminal apprehension indicates E % 
subject is a multistate offender; 

Q2 information from th_e bureau o_f criminal apprehension indicates E multistate 
offender status undetermined; E 
Q commissioner hag received 2_1 report from E subject or a third party indicating 

th_at die subject E a criminal history z_1 jurisdiction other than Minnesota. 

Subd. 6. APPLICANT, LICENSE HOLDER, REGISTRANT, AND AGEN- 
CIEST.)-"file applicant, license holder, registrant, bureau of criminal apprehension, 
commisgorg of health, and county agencies shall help with the study by giving the 
commissioner cfiminal cgiction data and reEs—aI)3ume_rna1_t—1§m—ei1t of ZICILE 
substantiated under section 626.5§*ar—1d— the maltreatment. of minors Ticensed 
programs substantiated under section 6§6~.53?. 

(b) If a background study is initiated by an applicant or license holder and the 
applicant g license holder receives information about the possible criminal E 
maltreatment history o_f an individual who die subject o_f th_e background study, tlg 
applicant or license hold; must immediately provide th_e information 9 th_e commis- 
sioner. 
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(_c_)_ The program g county _o_r other agency must provide written notice t_oE 
individual who fire subject o_fg1e background study o_f tlg requirements under 
subdivision. 

Subd. PROBATION OFFICER AND CORRECTIONS AGENT. Q A 
probation officer or corrections agent shall- notify me commissioner o_f a_n individual’s 
conviction if the individual is: 

services or department of health, or any type of home care agency or provider of 
personal care assistance services; and 

_(_g)_ 
convicted of aa crime constituting a disqualification under section 245C.14. 

Q 12 th_e purpose o_f subdivision, “conviction” has t_lE meaning given 
section 609.02, subdivision 

(c) The commissioner, in consultation with the commissioner of corrections, shall 
develo—;) Ems and informa_tion necessarffiifilement this subdivision and E511 
provide the forngand information to the commissioner of Erections for difibution 
to local fibation Ticers £151 correctfiis agents. 

_ * 
Q '_I‘_he commissioner shall inform individuals subject t_o a background study th_at 

criminal convictions E disqualifying crimes E reported to E commissioner by 
Ere corrections system. 

gel A probation officer, corrections agent, g corrections agency n_ot civilly gr 
criminally liable Q disclosing o_r failing t_o disclose the information required by 
subdivision. 

(0 Upon receipt of disqualifying information, the commissioner shall provide the 
n0tice_required undergzction 245C.17, as appropria~t7e_, to agencies on EEK1 as having 
initiated a background study or making 'a—request for do—cumentation7)f the baacground 
study status of the individuaf 

— — ‘_—— 

programs. 

Sec. 6. [245C.06] INDIVIDUAL PREVIOUSLY STUDIED. 
Subdivision 1. FACILITY REQUEST. At the option of the licensed facility, 

rather than initiatifi another background studyai KindividuaTre7q_uired to be studied 
who hegihdicated to the licensed facility that a lracfiround study by the co_mr_nissioner 
vi/—2ls‘1)_reviously compged, the facility mfiaymake a request to nil; c7mmissioner for 
documentation o_f _tE individ—ual’s backfind study status, pE)vided % __ 

(_1_2 the facility makes request using 2_1 form provided 3 th_e commissioner; 
Q making the request, E facility informs E commissioner that either: 
Q _th_e_ individual has been continuously affiliated with a licensed facility since the 

individual’s previous background study Es completed, o_r since October L 1995, 
whichever shorter; or 
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(ii) the individual is affiliated only with a personnel pool agency, a temporary 
persoh1_iel—agency, an educational prcg?1n_Wat_ trains indivi-Tals by pro\7iding direct 
contact services in_licensed programs, or a_Eofessiona1 services—agency that is not 
licensed and whici contracts with license_d programs to provide direct contaaefvictg 
E individtials wig provide dfea: contact services;@ 

(3) the facility provides notices to the individual as required under section 
245CT.'5,§1bdivision 6, paragraph (c),_an—d_ that the facfity is requesting written 
notification o_f E indi\7idual’s backgfanfitudy-stfis from the_ commissioner. 

Subd. 2. COMMISSIONER’S RESPONSE. The commissioner shall respond to 
each recfiasf under subdivision 1 with a written or <%tronic notice toThe—facility an? 
thestudy subj-e‘c?Tf the comn1iss_i<)_1ie-1"—cl_eter1nines—that a background s—t_ucFis necessgym, 
IE commissionefsfil complete the study withbut further request from‘ a licensed 
ag_ency g notificati5Et_o t_h_e stI1d3I—subject.

_ 

Sec. 7. [245C.07] STUDY SUBJECT AFFILIATED WITH MULTIPLE 
LICENSED FACILITIES. 

When a background study is being initiated by a licensed facility or a foster care 
provider that is also registered—under chapter PHD‘, a study subject_afl-iliatedM 
multiple liTen§d-"fz1_cilities may attach to the background study form a cover EE 
indicating th_e additional facfities’ namtifidresses, an_d background s_tudy identifi- 
cation numbers. 

When th_e commissioner receives a_ 
notice, th_e commissioner shall notify each 

facility identified Q the background study subject of me study results. 
TE background study notice E commissioner sends t_o E subsequent agencies 

shall satisfy those facilities’ responsibilities E initiating a background study on t_h_a_t 
individual. 

Sec. 8. [245C.08] BACKGROUND STUDY; INFORMATION COMMIS- 
SIONER REVIEWS. 

Subdivision BACKGROUND STUDIES CONDUCTED BY THE COM- 
MISSIONER OF HUMAN SERVICES. For a background study conducted by the 
commissioner, th_e commissioner shall review: 

_(_l2 information related to names o_f substantiated perpetrators of maltreatment p_f 
vulnerable adults E 13 been received b_y th_e commissioner § required under section 
626.557, subdivision % paragraph 
Q % comrnissioner’s records relating t_o t_h_e_ maltreatment o_f minors licensed 

programs; 

(1) information from juvenile courts § required subdivision 5 E individuals 
listed section 245C.03, subdivision L clauses Q; Q El an_d 

Q information from E bureau g criminal apprehension. 
Subd. BACKGROUND STUDIES CONDUCTED BY A COUNTY OR 

PRIVATE AGENCY; FOSTER CARE AND FAMILY CHILD CARE. E a 
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background study conducted b_y a county o_r private agency for child foster care, adult 
foster care, an_d_ family child c_are homes, E commissioner shall review: 

(1) information from the county agency’s record of substantiated maltreatment of 
adults and the maltreatment of minors; 

(2_) information from juvenile courts § required subdivision 5 f_or individuals 
listed section 245C.03, subdivision ll clauses (Q (Q, and and 

Q information from 'th_e bureau g criminal apprehension. 
Subd. ARREST AND INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION. Q I_f th_e 

commissioner lfl reasonable cause t_o believe the information pertinent to the 
disqualification 9f an individual listed section 245C.O3, subdivisions 1 and 2, the 
commissioner also may review arrest and investigative information from: 

(1) the bureau 9_f criminal apprehension; 

(2) the commissioner of hezgtlii 

<3_> 2 99.9231 Win 
Q 2 0.911911 31% 
<5_> 2 mix 32:32; 
(6) a local chief of gig 
Q2 9£h£r_ _§W_e$ 
9*.) I113 9.911155; 3 
Q th_e Federal Bureau o_f Investigation. 
(b) The. commissioner is not required to conduct more than one review of a 

subject’s records from the Federal Bureau of Investigation if a review of the subject’s 
criminal history tlI€—Federal Bureau o_f‘Investigation has_already lEei1_completed 
by the commissioner Z121 there has been no break in the su—l)ject’s affi%on with the 

‘ license holder _\fl1_o_ initiated the background study. 

Subd. JUVENILE COURT RECORDS. (a)_ E commissioner shall review 
records from th_e juvenile courts for a_n individual studied under section 245C.03, 
subdivision 1, clauses (2) and (5). 

Q E individuals studied under section 245C.O3, subdivision l_, clauses Qg 
(4), and (6), and subdivision 2, who are ages 13 to 17, the commissioner shall review 
records from th_e juvenile courts when th_e commissioner IE3 reasonable cause. 

(3) The juvenile courts shall help with the study by giving the commissioner 
existing Wanile court recordsfiifi/idTls described i—n section 27.5C.03, subdivi- 
sion § clauses (2), (5), and (6),E1ating to delinquency proceedings held within either Rfive yearsTnEdfely—},)receding_the background study ome five years 
im—me7iiately preceding g1_eindividual’s l8$l>irthday, whichever time period longer. 
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L) for purposes of chapter, a finding E a delinquency petition proven 
juvenile court shall be considered a conviction in state district court. 

£e_) E commissioner shall destroy juvenile records obtained under subdivi- 

gqn when % subject o_f E records reaches age 
Sec. 9. [245C.09] FAILURE OR REFUSAL TO COOPERATE WITH 

BACKGROUND STUDY. 
Subdivision 1. DISQUALIFICATION; LICENSING ACTION. An applicant’s, 

license holder’s, _q_rregistrant’s failure or refusal to cooperate with the commissioner is 
reasonable cause to disqualify a subject, deny 5- license appTic—z1tiT)n, or immediately 
suspend or revoke? license or registration. 

— _ 
Subd. 2. EMPLOYMENT ACTION. An individual’s failure or refusal to 

COOPBIWVXHI the background study is jufcause for denying or— terminating 
employmerm tlleindividual if th$ivElu?s failure o_r— refusal to cooperate could 
cause the apjiicjfs applicationfito be denied or the lic_ense hol<Er’s license to be 
immedfiely suspended g revokecf _ —- — _ _ 

Sec. 10. [245C.10] BACKGROUND STUDY; FEES. 
Subdivision SUBJECT OF A BACKGROUND STUDY. N3 applicant, 

license holder, or individual who is the subject of a background study shall pay any 

Subd. 2. SUPPLEMENTAL NURSING SERVICES AGENCIES. The com- 
missioner slfill recover the cost of the background studies initiated by suppfimental 
nursing SCIES agenciefiegqergdfirder section l44A.71, subdivisgn 1, through a 
fee of no more than $8 per study charged to the agency. The fees collected under this 

background studies. 

Subd. 3. PERSONAL CARE PROVIDER ORGANIZATIONS. The commis- 
sioner shallrecover the cost of background studies initiated by a personal Tire provider 
organizzfin under s—e_ctE2_56B.0627 through a fee of n()—rnore than $T7per study 
charged to the organization responsible for submittir-1g fiebacicvgrbufistm @nfi 
fees col1~e—ct_ed under this subdivision a? appropriated—t_o fie commissioner QE 
pT1?pose o_f conductingfiickground studTs. 

Sec. 11. [245C.11] BACKGROUND STUDY; COUNTY AGENCIES. 
Subdivision 1. FOSTER CARE; CRIMINAL CONVICTION DATA. For 

individuals who are required to have background studies under section 245C.O—3: 
subdivisionsTan—d-2, and who—ha\fi)een continuously affiliated with a foster care 
provider that_is_l-icefiefinfircmin one county, criminal convicflr data mam 
shared am_oEgThose counti—es in whfitlfioster care programs are licensed._A—c$1nt—y 
agency’s receipt of criminal c(§1victiond—21ta fromfither countyfiency _S_l;1§_llT11€etE 
criminal gait ba&ground study requirements o_f chapter. 

Subd. J OINTLY LICENSED PROGRAMS. ._A_ county agency may accept a 
background study completed Q E commissioner under chapter place o_f th_e 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeut:



191 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2003 Ch. 15, Art. 1 

background study required under section 245A.16, subdivision 3, in programs with 
joint licensure as home and community-based services and adult fostgr gag fir people W1 developmental disabilities when the license holde_r_doe_s not the {oi 
FEE residence and the subject of the Eddy has been continuously affiliated with the 
@186 holder si1IceThe date ofThe_comfis?1e1T 

_“— 
Subd. 3. CRIMINAL HISTORY DATA. County agencies shall access t_o 

the criFnal_history data in the same manner as county licensinggncies under this 
Etpter for pu1'poses-—cIf_l)_ac_1<7ground studies completed by county agencies on legal 
nonlicen_s-ewd child care— providers to determine eligibilitfior child care funcg under 
EKEBEE E _ T — — 

Sec. 12. [245C.12] BACKGROUND STUDY; TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS. 
For the purposes of background studies completed by tribal organizations 

perfor—niinfiicensing acaiities otherwise required of the co_r~nmissioner under this 
chapter, after obtaining consent from the backgrourfi %y subject, triba1Ti_c:_<-Jrishig 

agenciesml have access to criminal—l1istory data in the same manner as county 
licensing bagenc-i—e;a_nd privaE licensing agenciesTnd§

_ 
Sec. 13. [245C.13] PROCESSING THE BACKGROUND STUDY FORM. 
Subdivision TIMING. Upon receipt of the background study forms from an 

applicant, license holder, registrant, agency, ofifization, program, or entity requira 
t_o initiate a background study under section 245C.O4, the commissiorgr sfi complete 
th_e background study and provide lg notice required under section 245C.17, 
subdivision L within E working days. 

Subd. 2. DIRECT CONTACT PENDING COMPLETION OF BACK- 
GROTNI) E71‘UDY. Unless otherwise specified, the subject of a background study 
may have direct Contact with persons served by a pT5gram afterflth-Ie background study 
Ei1—i§Tnailed or submified to the commisfiner pendingTotiifi—cation of theQ 
resu1cs"@ sec_tion 245c.17.‘ ‘“ _ _ 

Sec. 14. [245C.14] DISQUALIFICATION. 
Subdivision DISQUALIFICATION FROM DIRECT CONTACT. §a_) The 

commissioner shall disqualify an individual who is the subject of a background strdy 
from any posifiallowing dir_ect contact v7iW1;erso_ns receiv—i1_1g— services from the 
licensfiolder _o_r entity identified in secti5r_1—§45C.O3, upon receipt of informati—on 
showing, g when 2_1 background study completed under this chapter shows any of the 
following: 

—_ ~— _—— 
Q a conviction o_f or admission to one g more crimes listed section 245C.15; 

Q a preponderance o_f th_e evidence indicates th_e individual h_aE committed a_n a_ct E its Q meet _t_l_1_e 
definition o_f E of the crimes listed section 245015; or 

Q) an investigation results E administrative determination listed under section 
245C.15, subdivision fl paragraph 
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(b) No individual who is disqualified following a background study under section 
245Cfi’>,—si1bdivisions Tar-1cl— 2, may be retained in a_position involving direct contact 
with persons served by#a—p_ro—g—ra1~?or_entity idenfified in section 245C.03, unless the 
Emissioner l_1a_s praided written—notice under section 245C.17 stating IE — 

(1_) th_e individual may remain direct contact during me period which th_e 
individual may request reconsideration a_s provided section 245C.21, subdivision 

(_2) _the_ commissioner has gt aside th_e individual’s disqualification fg IE 
program g entity identified section 245C.03, as provided section 245C.22, 
subdivision Q 

(3_) E license holder l_1§ been granted a variance fpr th_e disqualified individual 
under section 245C.30. 

Subd. 2. DISQUALIFICATION FROM ACCESS. (a) If an individual who is 
studied under section 2450.03, subdivision 1, clauses (2), (?)fuE1‘(6), is disqufied 
from direct contact under subdivision 1, th—E—>_C01‘l‘ll'IliSSF1C—I:h—2EaE disqualify the 
individual from access t_o a person recefi/igservices from ierliizerg holder. 

'- 

(b) No individual who is disqualified following a background study under section 
245CE3,—si1bdivision ljzfies (2), (5), and (6), or_as provided elsewhere in statute 
L110 disqualified as a_result of th1—'s sectifinyy b_e flowed access to persofi served 
by the program unless the cor_nr—r”11'*s'sioner has-proWded written notice under section 
2_45_C?.-17 stating thati 

-— - 
Q th_e individual may remain direct contact during the period which the 

individual may request reconsideration § provided section 245C.21, subdivision 

(2) die commissioner _lEs_ s_e,t aside _th_e_ individual’s disqualification Q E 
licensed program E entity identified section 245C.O3 g provided section 
245C.22, subdivision o_r 

(3) the license holder has been granted a variance for the disqualified individual 
under section 245C.30. 

Sec. 15. [245C.15] DISQUALIFYIN G CRIMES OR CONDUCT. 
Subdivision 1. PERMANENT DISQUALIFICATION. (a) An individual is 

disqualified under_section 245C.14 if: (1) regardless of how mi1ch_tfme has passed 
since the discharge of the sentence impfid for the ofgnsefiand (2) u—nl—e_ss_Fherwise fifia, regardless_oFt-lie level of the convi-5-tion,_tl1e indivfiual_is_ convicted of any 
of jg following oEen§:s.:—sections_60—9_._185 (murder in_the first degre_e); 609.19 (nnnder E the second degree); 609.195 (murder in the third_d@eK 609.20 (manslaughter in 
tEe_iirst degree); 609.205 (maus1aughter"itfii€Eeond degree); 609.221 01‘ 609.222 
(assault me @ o_r second degree); a fe—loT1y offense under sections 609-2242 and 
609.2243 (domestic assault), spousal abuse, child abuse g neglect, or a crime agafist 
children; 609.228 (great bodily harm caused by distribution ofdfugs); 609.245 
(aggravated robbery); 609.25 (kidnapping); 609.2E1 (murder of arfimborn child in the 
first degree); 609.2662 (murder of an unborn child in the seaufi degree); 609._2-66-3‘ 
mrder o_f Q unborn degree); 609.322E)licitation, inducement, $1 
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promotion of prostitution); a felohy offense under 609.324, subdivision 1 (other 
prohibited a_cts); 609.342 (criminal sexual conduct in the first degree); 609.343 
(criminal sexual conduct in the second degree); 609.345 (c—rirruT1l sexual conduct in 
the third degree); 609.345 (crinrinal sexual conduct in the fourth degree); 609.352 
(_s6liEEion of children to engage in sexual conduct); 609% (incest); a felony offense 
under 609.377 (malicious punishTnent of a child); a felony offensefiunder 609.378 
(neglect or endangerment of a child); 609.561 (ars6n the first degree); 609.66, 
subdivisifi 1e (drive-by slTo6ting)§ 609.749, subdivision—3_: QT; g (felony-level 
harassment; sfitlking); 609.855, subdivision 5 (shooting at or a public transit vehicle 
or facility); 617.246 (use of minors sexual performance prohibited); E 617.247 
Eossession of picto1‘ial_17ep—r-esentations o_f minors). IE individual al_s2 disqualified 
under sectiof245C.l4 regardless of how much Eric E passed s1'_r1c:_e th_e involuntary 
termination o_f the individual’s pagnmights under section 260C.301. 

(_b_)_ An individua1’s attempt o_r conspiracy to commit any g me oifenses listed 
paragraph (a)_, § each g these offenses defined Minnesota Statutes, permanently 
disqualifies the individual under section 245C.14. 

(Q /E individua1’s olfense any other state or country, where fie elements o_f th_e 
offense are substantially similar t_o E o_f th_e offenses listed paragraph (L), 
permanently disqualifies % individual under section 245C.14. 

Subd. 15-YEAR DISQUALIFICATION. 01) E individual is disqualified 
under_s‘e_<_:?ion 245C.14 (_1) less than 15 years have passed since the digcharge of the 
sentence imposed for the oE1s—e;—il Q the individual has Téceived a 63669 
conviction for a violation of any of the followingaffenses: sectigns 260C.301 (grounds 
for terminati—on of parenta1_rigl-1.t‘s)T@E.165 (felon ineligible to possess firearm); 609.21 
(criminal vehicfiiar homicide and injury); 609.215 (suicic-IE); 609.223 or 609.2231 
(assault the third or fourth de_g:rE—e); repeat offenses under 609.224 (assauhin the fifth 
degree); 609T23E(?riminal abuse of a vulnerable adult); 609.2335 (financfilafi 
tation of a vulnerable adult); 609.235(Ese of drugs to injure or facilitate crime); 609.24 
(simple—r6bbery); 609.255 (false imprE—6r_1rE:nt); 609.2664 (manslaughter of an unborn 
child in the first degree); 609.2665 (manslaughter of an unborn child in_tlE second 

W9._2fi (assault of an unborn child in the fi_rst7:legree); 609.2671(—assault of 
an unborn child in the seconcrdegree); 609.26~8 or death of an unborn childE 
are commission 6fTcrime); 609.27 (coercion); 609.275 (attempt?) coerce); repegt 
Efqenses under 6_09?3451 (criminal sexual conduct in the fifth d—egree); 609.498, 

609.52 (theft); 609.521 (possession of shoplifting gear); 609.562 (arson in the second 
degree); 609.563 (arson the agree); 609.582 (burglary); 609.625_(a—ggravated 
forgery); 609.63 (forgery); 609.631 (check forgery; offering a forged check); 609.635 
(obtaining signature by false pretense); 609.66 (dangerous we_apons); 609.67 (machine 

a_n_c_l short—barre_led shotguns); 609.687 (adulteration); 609.71 (riot); 609.713 
(terroristic threats); repeat offenses under 617.23 (indecent exposure; penalties); repeat 
offenses under 617.241 (obscene materials and performances; distribution and exhi- 
bition prohibited; penalty); chapter 152 (dru§Tcontrolled substance); or a felgny level 
conviction involving alcohol or dru_g_Llse. 

-- 
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(Q én_ individual disqualified under section 245C.14 less than 15_ years IE 
passed since th_e indiVidual’s attempt o_r conspiracy to commit E o_f th_e offenses listed 
i_n paragraph Q g each o_f these offenses defined Minnesota Statutes. 

(c) An individual is disqualified under section 245C.14 if less than 15 years has 
passeEsir—1Ee the dischaFge of the sentence imposed for an oiT§1s—eTii1al§ofi1eT1te_or 
country, the efiments of wlfilfire substantially siniilartd the elem—ent§bf the ofigses hf paragraph (i)._ 

— _ — _- 
Q If the individual studied is convicted of one of the felonies listed in paragraph 

(a), but tliesentence is a gross misdemeanor or_m_ifie§I-1%or disposfiiln, the lookback 
Eric->_cl— fo—r the conviction is the period afiulicable to the gross nliscleineanor or 
misdeme—e1I1<)r—clisposition. 

— — w -u - 
Subd. 3. TEN-YEAR DISQUALIFICATION. (a) An individual is disqualified 

under secticm 245C.14 if: (1) less than ten years have fa_ssQ since the discharge of the @106 imposed for_the—(F:r1s—ta;_anc_l (2) tlfindividual has—received a Eng 
misdemeanor conviaofior a violaticTn ofi1ny—of the following offenses: sections 
609.224 (assault in the fifth—degree); 609224,—subd_iVFon 2, paragraph (c) (assault in 
the fifth degree lSI—a_c@iver against a vulnerable adult); 609.2242 and 609.2245 
(dT)n?tic assau1t);—6—09.23 (mistreatmenfof persons confined); 609.231 (nfistreatment 
of residents or patients); 609.2325 (criniinal abuse of a vulnerable adult); 609.233 
(_criminal neglect of a vulnerable adult); 609.233-3- (financial exploitation of a 
vulnerable adult); E97234 (failure to report maltreatment of a vulnerable adult): 
609.265 (abduction); 609.275 (attempt to coerce); 609.324,_s1fi)division la (other 
prohibited acts; minor engaged in prostitution); 609.33 (disorderly house); K)9.3451 
(criminal sfil conduct in the_fifth degree); 609.377 (malicious punishment of a 
child); 609.378 (neglect '6r‘encfierrnent of a child); 609.52 (theft); 609382 
(burglary); 609.631 (check_ forgery; offering_a rorged check); 609.66 (dangerous 
weapons); 609.71 (riot); 609.72, subdivision 3 (disorderly conduct against a vulnerable 
adult); repeat offenses under 609.746 (interference with privacy); 609.749,_subdivision 
2 (harassment; stalking); repeat offenses under 61?} (indecent exposure); 617.241 
(obscene materials and performances); 617.243 (indecent literature, distribution); 
617.293 (harmful mvatcrials; dissemination and display to minors prohibited); or 
violation ff E order E protection under 513501, subdivi—sion ‘S 

(_b) Q individual disqualified under section 245C.14 1e_ss than te_n years IE 
passed since g1e_individual’s attempt g conspiracy t_o commit any of die offenses listed 
i_n paragraph (_a)_; g each o_f these offenses defined Minnesota Statutes. 

(c) An individual is disqualified under section 245C.14 if less than ten years has 
passed—sinc—e the dischafge of the sentence imposed for an oiftglsanfiy o7l1erTa—te—5r 
country, the <31—ements of wEch—are substantially sin_1far—to Q3 elemeTlE @WtE 
offenses fisted in paragaph (a).— 

_ F“ — 

paragraph. (a_), l)_l1I; th_e sentence a misdemeanor disposition, the lookback period for 
the conviction the period applicable _t2 misdemeanors. 
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Subd. 4. SEVEN-YEAR DISQUALIFICATION. (a) An individual is disquali- 
fied rfilefsection 245C. 14 if: (1) less than seven years have pa—ssed since the_discharge 
6-f_th?sentence imposed _f6r—Tl1?6ffeh—se; and (2) Endividual has_received a 
finsdgmeanor conviction for— a v—ic>1ation of M 5f—th_e_fo1lowing offenses: sections 
609.224 (assault in the nttTde‘gtee); 6o9.2742TioEteEc assault); 609.2335 (financial 
exploitation of a‘v—11-li1Ele adult); 609.234 (failure to report maltreatment of a 
vulnerable atmt)“; 609.2672 (assault of an unborn child—in the third degree); 60527 
(coercion); violation of an order for protection under 609.3232 (protective order 
authorized; procedures; H3nalties):_609.52 (theft); 609.66 (dangerous weapons); 
609.665 (spring guns); 609.746 (interference privacy)? 609.79 (obscene E 
harassing phone calls); 609.795 (letter, telegram, or package; opening; harassment); 
617.23 (indecent exposure; penalties); 617.293 (hamiful materials; dissemination and 
display to minors prohibited); or violation of an order for protection under 5l8B.—0l 
(Domestic Abuse 

_ _ _ — 
(13) An individual disqualified under section 245C.14 hess man seven years lg 

passed since a determination E disposition o_f _tl1_e_ individual’s: 
(1) failure t_o make required reports under section 626.556, subdivision E or 626% subdivision 3, for incidents in which: (i) the final disposition under secti& 

626.556 or 626.557 w_as—.substantiated— maltreatmefi M (ii) the maltgfinent was 
recurring_o_r serious; If — — -— : 
Q substantiated serious or recurring maltreatment _o_f a minor under section 

626.556 or of a vulnerable adult under section 626.557 for which: (i) there is a 
prepondeEnc_e 6_f evidence that the maltreatment occurred}: igfisubject ‘Q1; 
responsible for th_e maltreatment. 

(c_) Q individual disqualified under section 245C. 14 lei fir seven yearsE 
passed since tl1_eindividual’s attempt or conspiracy to commit EX o_f th_e offenses listed 
i_n_ paragraphs (a_)_ a£l Q § each o_f these offenses defined Minnesota Statutes. 

(_d_) An individual disqualified under section 245C. 14 if less than seven years has 
passed since the discharge of the sentence imposed for an ofiefise l1fin3:>Eer~s—ta—te—E 
country, the elements of whic-h_‘are substantially sirrfiifio the elemehE of anmifi 
oifenses l—i___itgd_ in paragraphs (a)—ai1d (b). 

_ — _ — _* 
Subd. MENTAL ILLNESS. ’1"_l1t:_ commissioner E not disqualify a_n 

individual subject t_o :1 background study under chapter because mat individualE 
g hag had; a_ mental illness g defined section 245.462, subdivision 

Sec. 16. [245C.16] DISQUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL’S RISK OF HARM. 
Subdivision 1. DETERMINING IMMEDIATE RISK OF HARM. (a) If the 

commissioner detegmines that th_e individual studied hfi a disqualifying charitefisfia 
_tl_1e_ commissioner shall review t_lE information immediately available and make a 
determination as to the subject’s immediate risk of harm t_o persons served by t_h_e_ 

program where_~t_he_in—di_vidual studied haxfilimct contact. 

(b) ’.[_‘l1_e commissioner shall consider all relevant information available, including 
the following factors determining fire immediate risk of harm: 
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Q fie recency o_f E disqualifying characteristic; 
Q the recency of discharge from probation E th_e crimes; 
Q me number g disqualifying characteristics; 
Q th_e intrusiveness or violence o_f E disqualifying characteristic; 
Q th_e vulnerability o_f E victim involved the disqualifying characteristic;E 
(6) the similarity of the victim to th_e persons served by me program where me 

indivfcliizfitudied will—lIav?direct ccmtact. 

(c) This section does not apply when the subject of a background study is 
regulfidfia hea1th—rJeEc1 Reusing board as_defined in cfiapier 214, and the subjea 
is determined_ to be responsible fo_r substantiged maltreatment under sééfiéf 626.556 
§ 626.557. “" 

Subd. FINDINGS. $22 After evaluating Ere information immediately available 
under subdivision L th_e commissioner mg have reason t_o believe E of the 
following: 

(_l_) th_e individual poses Q imminent o_f harm t_o persons served b_y the 
program where tlf individual studied have direct contact; 

Q fire individual poses a risk of harm requiring continuous, direct supervision 
while providing direct contact services during t_hE period which t_h_e subject may 
request a reconsideration; or 

Q Q13 individual does flit pose an imminent o_f harm or a o_f harm 
requiring continuous, direct supervision while providing direct contact services during 
th_e period which Ere subject may request a reconsideration. 

J32 After determining E individual’s of harm under section, th_e 
commissioner must notify the subject of die background study g th_e applicant g 
license holder § required under section 245C.17. 

Subd. 3. COUNTY AGENCY. (a) County licensing agencies performing duties 
under this section may develop E a1_ternative system for determining the subject’s 
immedEt.e risk of hfi to persons served by the progranfjaroviding the no-t-ices under 
subdivisionzfipa-rlagraphfifl an_d documenE1@ action taken Q %—c5unty licensing 
agency. 

93) Each county licensing agency’s implementation o_f th_e alternative system 
subject to approval by the commissioner. 

9 Notwithstanding alternative system, county licensing agencies shall 
complete gig requirements o_f section 245C.17. 

Sec. 17. [245C.17] NOTICE OF BACKGROUND STUDY RESULTS. 
Subdivision TIME FRAME FOR NOTICE OF STUDY RESULTS. (1) 

Within l_5 working days after tlg commissioner's receipt of tlg background study 
form, tl1_e commissioner shall notify th_e individual _w_ho th_e subject o_f E study 
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writing or by electronic transmission o_f the results of t_h_e study or in more time 
needed to complete the study. 

@ Within 1_5_ working days after th_e commissioner’s receipt o_f E background 
study form, the commissioner shall notify t_l§ applicant, license holder, or registrant 
writing or bfllectronic transmission o_f E results g _tl1_e_ study or % more time 
needed to complete the study. 

Subd. 2. DISQUALIFICATION NOTICE SENT TO SUBJECT. gal I_f die 
inforrhfinin the study indicates the individual disqualified from direct contact 
with, or fron_1 Ezess Q persons served b_y the program, t_he commissioner s_l1afl 

disclose t_o th_e individual studied: 

Q th_e information causing disqualification; 
(2) instructions o_n how to request a reconsideration of the disqualification; _a_rg 

Q2 th_e commissioner’s determination o_f me individua1’s o_f harm under 
section 245C.16. 

(b) If the commissioner determines under section 245C.16 that an individual 
poses—an hnininent risk of harm to persons served by the program when: tln: individual 
will hfie direct conWt,_the com-r‘nissioner’s notic:3—mu—st include an explfiltion of the 

determination.” 
_“ _ w‘ 

_(_c_) If t_h£ commissioner determines under section 245C.16 t_hLt an individual 
studied does not pose a risk of harm that requires continuous, direct supervision, th_e 
commissionerqiall onl_yTtiE/ me individual o_f th_e disqualification. 

Subd. DISQUALIFICATION NOTICE SENT TO APPLICANT, LI- 
CENSE HOLDER, OR REGISTRANT. (a) The commissioner shall notify an 
applicant, license holder, g registrant _v_v_h_o no_t Ere subject 5% E study: 
Q ga_t connnissioner has found information &a_t disqualifies th_e individual 

studied from direct contact with, g from access Q persons served b_y t_h_e program; an_d 
Q th_e commissioner’s determination of me individua1’s o_f harm under 

section 245C.16. 

(_b_)_ _I_f t:h_e commissioner determines under section 245C.16 grit an individual 
studied poses E imminent o_f harm t_o persons served b_y E program where the 
individual studied will have direct contact, the commissioner shall order E license 
holder t_o immediatwremove tlg individuafitudied from direct contact. 

(c) If the commissioner determines under section 245C.16 that an individual 
studied poses a o_f harm that requires continuous, direct supavision, th_e 

commissioner shall order the license holderQ 
Q immediately remove fire individual studied from direct contact services; or 
Q assure mat the individual studied under continuous, direct supervision when 

providing direct contact services during th_e period which Ere individual may request 
a_1 reconsideration o_f th_e disqualification under section 245C.21. 
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(d) If the commissioner determines under section 245C.l6 that an individual 
studied does n_ot pose a p_f harm that requires continuous, direcfiupervision, £3 
commissioner shall send the license holder a notice tha_t more time needed t_o 
complete th_e individua1’s background study. 

gel E commissioner shall n_ot notify th_e applicant, license holder, _c§ registrant 
o_f _th_e information contained the subject's background study unless: 

Q t_h3 basis Q th_e disqualification failure t_o cooperate with E background 
study Q substantiated maltreatment under section 626.556 E 626.557; 

(2) the Data Practices _/5£t under chapter 2 provides for release o_f gig 
information; o_r 

Q th_e individual studied authorizes fie release p_f @ information. 
Subd. 4. DISQUALIFICATION NOTICE TO FAMILY CHILD CARE OR Fos'fic“ARE PROVIDER. For studies on individuals pertaining to a license to 

provide family child care or gro1Efarnily chhfid care, foster care for (£il—dren in ti} 
provider’s own home,Trf$ter care or day care services for Wlltsin the provElcer—’s 
own home}: commissifi E_fioTr<mTi1eT to provida separag ndtice of the 
%(ground st—udy results to theTnd—i\7idual who is the subject of the study un1es_sE 
study results a disqualifica_tE)n o_f E indfiiifilf — ‘— Z — 

Sec. 18. [245C.18] OBLIGATION TO REMOVE DISQUALIFIED INDI- 
VIDUAL FROM DIRECT CONTACT. 

The license holder must remove a disqualified individual from direct contact with 
persoiIs~served by the licensed program if the individual does not request recon—sid: 
eration under seEou_245c.21 within the Eie$Eribed time, o_r_if_tlFindividual submits 
a timely request for reconsideration,_a1_1d the com1nission_er_d$s not set aside the 
disqualification ur1cl—er section 245C.22,—s_1Ib_diI/ision 

_— — — j — 
Sec. 19. [245C.19] TERMINATION OF AFFILIATION BASED ON DIS- 

QUALIFICATION NOTICE. 

An applicant o_r license holder E terminates afliliation with persons studied 
under section 245C.03, when ’th_e termination made good faith reliance Q 3 notice 
pf disqualification provided by th_e commissioner, shall n_ot be subject t_o civil liability. 

Sec. 20. [245C.20] LICENSE HOLDER RECORD KEEPING. 
When 2_l background study completed under chapter, a licensed program 

shall maintain a notice flat fie study E undertaken E completed th_e program’s 
personnel files. 

Sec. 21. [245C.21] REQUESTING RECONSIDERATION OF DISQUALI- 
FICATION. 

Subdivision WHO MAY REQUEST RECONSIDERATION. An individual who th_e subject o_f a disqualification may request at reconsideration g th_e 
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